
/
 
i..p ARTMENTOF HOMEiC_.L'lD SECURITY 

Office of Inpector General 
Atlanta Field Office - Audit Division 

30 Chablee Tucker Rd
 
Atlanta, GA 30341 

September 11, 2003 

MEMORAUM 

TO: Kenneth O. Burs, Jr. 
Regional Dirtor, FEMA Regon IV 

FROM: GaJ. B 
Field Offce Dirtor 

SUBJECT: Pal Beah County, Flonda 
FEMA 1306-DR-FL 
Audt Reprt No. DA-27-03 

The Offce of Inpetor Geer (OIG) audite public assistace fuds awarded to Pal 
Beach County, FlondaThe objective of 
 the audit was to deteine wheter the County
acunte for and expendeFEMA fuds accrdg to feder reguations and FEMA 
guidelines. 

The CouIty received an 
 awar of $4.3 million frm the Flonda Deparent of
Community Afair, a FEMA grte, for debns renioval,emergency protetive 
measures, and restoration of failties daaged as a result of Hurcane Irne in October 
1999. The awar provide 75 percent FEMA fuding for 7 large projects and 20 smal 
projects. i Audit work was limite to the $3,931,805 awar and claimed unde the 7 
large projects (see Exhbit). 

The audit covere the peod October 1999 to Apnl 2002. Dug ths penod the County 
reeived $2,948,854 of FEMA fuds under the 7 large projects. 

The OIG performed the audt under the authonty of the Inpetor Geeral J\ct of 1978, as 
amende and acrdg to generly acte goverent autig stada. ,The audt
 
included tests of the County's acountig recrds, a judgmental sample of expenditus, 
and other auditig procedurs considere necessar under the cirumstaces. 

i Accrdig to FEMA reguations, a large project costs $48,900 or more and a small project costs less th 

$48,900; 

H' -- . 
'1)u Q \l (k 



RESULTS OF AUDIT 

The County claim include $29,030 of questioned costs (FEMA shae $2 1,773) resulting 
frm excessive and duplicate project chages. 

A. Excess Contrt Chaes. The County's claim under Project 797 included $25,594 of 
excessive contrtor chages. Based on contrtor bilings, the County claimed
 

$137,363 for the use of 
 rear-load trcks ($185 x 742.5 hour) and $43,680 for clam


trcks ($130 x 336 hour). The claim of$181,043 was denved by using hourly
 

equipment rates which, according to contrct terms, were applicable for work 
performed on Sunday. The contrt provided for a different rate for the remaig six 
days of the week. 

The 010 determined however, that the project work covere by the contractor's 
bilings was performed on Monday through Satuday. Therefore, lower equipment 
rates applied as follows: 

Rea-load Trucks $167.50 x 742.5 hour $124,369 
Clam Trucks $ 92.50 x 336 hour 31.080 

Total $155.44

The 010 questions the excess contrct chages of $25,594. 

B. Duplicate Chages. The County also claimed duplicate chages of $3,436. The 
County's claimunderProjects 1097 and 827 included $2,680 of 


the same labor,

equipment, and matenal charges. The 010 determined that the costs were applicable 
to Project 1097. Accordingly, the duplicate charges under Project 827 are questioned, 
as follows: 

Amount 
Cost Category . Claimed 
Labor $1,479 

410Equipment 
Matenals 791 
Total $2.680 

Additionally, the County reeived a FEMA award of 
 $2,634 (Project 1088).to make 
necessar repair to Roger Dean Staium. Ths amount, plus $55,991 ofiDSurce
procee, accounte for the total disaster related project costs of$58,625. However, 
the County received an additional $756 ofFEMA fuding under Project 1576 to cover 
the insurance deductible applicable to Roger Dean Stadium. The 010 questions the 

Rrovided under Project 1576 because the cost of 

the insurance deductjble was

provided for under Project 1088.
 

2 

_____~_$356 

http:1088).to


RECOMMNDATION 

The 010 remmends tht the Regional Dirtor, in coordiation with the grte, 
disallow the $29,030 of questioned costs. 

DISCUSSION Wl MAAGEMENT AN AUDIT FOLLOW UP 

The audit results were discussed with County and grtee offcials on July 17, 2003, and
 

withFEMA offcials on July 18, 2003. County offcials concured with the fidigs. 

Please advie the Atlanta Field Offce-Audt Division by October 13,2003, of the acons 
taen to implement the OIG remmendation. Should you have any questions conceg 
ths rert pleae contat me or David Kible at (770) 220-5242.
 

') 

3 



(
\ 

Project 
Numbe 

Amount 
Awar 

Amount 
Claied 

Amount 
Ouestioned 

797 
799 

$3,299,361 
91,124 

$3,299,361 
91,124 

$ 25,594 

1097 
827 

75,612 
. 97,891 

75,612 
97,891 2,680 

707 252,258 252,258 
1088 2,634 2,634 
1576 112.925 112.925 756 

~3.93 l,805
 $3.931.805 $29.030 

Pal Beh County. Flonda
 

No. 1306-DR-FL 
Schede of Claimed and Ouestioned Costs 

FEMA Disaste 

Lae Priects
 

Exhibit 

4 


